

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28523/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 20/03/2010 in WP No.6275/2009 of  
The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

M/S CEN.FOR DEVT.COMMUNICATION & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNICIPAL CORP.GWALIOR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,permission to file  
additional documents and office report)

Date: 07/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kunal Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sangeeta Pachauri,Adv.  
Mr. Harish Chandra Pant,Adv.  
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

We see no reason to interfere with the order  
impugned. The special leave petition is accordingly  
dismissed.

We however make it clear that no observation, made  
by the High Court in the impugned judgment, shall prejudice  
the parties or influence the determination of their rights  
and obligations in the pending arbitration proceedings. We  
also make it clear that all questions touching the validity  
of the termination of the contract as also determination of  
damages, if any, are left open.

(Mahabir Singh)  
Court Master

(Saroj Saini)  
Court Master